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应用范围最宽广防爆型半封压缩机系列

在50Hz时，排量从4.42m3/h到244.78m3/h

介绍
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应用包络线
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外形尺寸

/ 防爆系列



Compressors belonging to HEX range are 

designed according to the safety requirements 

imposed for the use in flammable risky areas 

(zone 2, gas group IIB), as defined in ATEX 

2014/34/EU, with electric component conforming 

to such directive (exception made for INT69 and 

CPM3).

The range covers displacements from 4,42 to 

244,78 m3/h and nominal capacities from 0.5 to 

90 hp.

The main characteristics of our compressors are:

• high C.O.P. values, thanks to fluidodynamic 

optimization of the internal flow paths, to high 

efficiency motors and high tech components

• suitable for all the main refrigerants available: 

HC (R290 and R1270) and HFC (R404A, R134a, 

R407C, R507, R407F, R407A, R448A, R449A, 

R450A, R513A, R452A)

• very low noise level

• available on request for frequency variations

• standard electrical box IP65

• PTC sensor for discharge temperature control 

standard for the entire range

• special oil sight glass 

• PAG oil for HC (R290 and R1270) and POE for 

HFC (R404A, R134a, R407C, R507, R407F, 

R407A, R448A, R449A, R450A, R513A, R452A)

• special heads for ranges HEX11, HEX2, 

HEX32, HEX34 and HEX41

• Special oil differential pressure sensor (standard 

for HEX5, HEX6 and HEX7) and crankcase 

heater (standard for entire range), category 3G, 

protection rating Ex nA

• special accessories, category 3G, protection 

rating Ex nA applying to crankcase heater, coils 

for capacity regulation and unloaded start.

Each compressor  shows fo l lowing ATEX 

marking:

HEX 系列压缩机根据 ATEX 指令，2014/34/EU 规

范使用电器元件的安全要求所设计 适用于危险区

域，可燃气体的存在（2 区气体组 IIB) （电子保护

模块除外 )。

HEX 系列涵盖排气量 4.42 到 244.78 m3/h，额

定功率从 0.5 匹到 90 匹。　

压缩机的主要特点：

• 高 COP 值，通过优化内部的流体通道，采用高

效率电机和高科技含量的部件。 

• 适用于所有主流的制冷剂，如碳氢（HC）R290

和 R1270 制 冷 剂 和 HFC（R404A, R134a, 

R407C, R507, R407F, R407A, R448A, R449A, 

R450A, R513A, R452A 制冷剂）。

• 噪音极低，可以变频。

• IP65 标准的电器接线盒。

• 配置 PTC 排气温度传感器。

• 专用油视镜。

• PAG 油 用 于 R290 和 R1270，POE 油 用 于

(R404A, R134a, R407C, R507, R407F, R407A, 

R448A, R449A, R450A, R513A, R452A)。

• HEX11、HEX2、HEX32、HEX35 和 HEX41 配有专

用缸头。

• 标配于 HEX5、HEX6 和 HEX7 系列，专用油压

差传感器，类别 3G，保护等级为 Ex nA。　

• 专用配件：曲轴箱加热器、能调头和卸载启动的

线圈，类别 3G，保护等级为 Ex nA。

每台压缩机都有 ATEX 防爆认证的标签：
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Model / 型号

高蒸发温度

中蒸发温度

低蒸发温度

II = 组 II 设备 

3 =3 类（2 区） 

G = 有爆炸性气体，蒸气或雾气 

c = 非电气保护设备（施工安全） 

Ex nA = 

IIB = 气体组 

T3 = 温度级别（气体）

在安装前，务必仔细阅读所有说明。

此目录显示的应用范围和性能参数只为 HC 制冷剂，

丙烷（R290）和丙烯（R1270）。

HFC 制冷剂的数据，请参阅半封闭压缩机 H 系列。

为明确各型号的切实工况和运行范围，请使用都凌

选型软件。

都凌公司（DORIN) 的压缩机制造质量符合 EN9001

指令。

II = group II machinery

3 = category 3 (zone 2)

G = explosive atmosphere with gas, vapor or fog 

presence

c = protection type for non-electric equipment 

(constructive safety)

Ex nA = protection mode non-sparking “nA”

IIB = group of gas 

T3 = class of temperature (gas)

It is mandatory to carefully read instruction manual 

before compressor installation .

This catalogue displays only calculated 

performance and application envelopes for HC 

refrigerants, propane (R290) and propylene 

(R1270).

For HFC performance, please refer to H range 

compressor catalogue.

In order to define the exact operating limits for 

each model, refer to Dorin selection software.

Dorin’s manufacturing quality is granted by the 

certification provided in accordance with Directive 

EN ISO9001.

ATEX Description  / ATEX 标准

无火花型



/ 应用包络线

A “CC” models only / 仅“CC”型

B Normal operation / 正常运行

C Max suction gas superheat 20K / 最大吸气过热度为20K

Temperatura evaporazione / 蒸发温度  [°C]

Temperatura evaporazione / 蒸发温度  [°C]



 / 完全系列
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排气量

缸型号

应用范围

系列

排气量

缸型号

应用范围

系列

高蒸发温度+5 °C/+10 °C以内

中蒸发温度 -5 °C以内

低蒸发温度  -20 °C以内

仅“CC”型



/ 重量和阀
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注油量 吸气阀 排气阀 净重
系列 型号

注油量 吸气阀 排气阀 净重
系列 型号



 / 技术数据
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Max operating current / 最大工作电流 

V / ph / Hz

[A]

Range

系列

Model

型号

Displacement

排气量

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Standard motor version. For operating conditions not indicated please contact our technical service.

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

表上黄色为标准电机，对表上未列出的，请与技术部联络。

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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 / 技术数据

Max operating current / 最大工作电流 

V / ph / Hz

[A]
Range

系列

Model

型号

Displacement

排气量

表上黄色为标准电机，对表上未列出的，请与技术部联络。

电流值指的是直接启动的电流值，分绕组起动电流应除以0.65。



 / 技术数据
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表上黄色为标准电机，对表上未列出的，请与技术部联络。

电流值指的是直接启动的电流值，分绕组起动电流应除以0.65。

*

*

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Standard motor version. For operating conditions not indicated please contact our technical service.

The current value indicated refers to the direct connection. For the value with PWS connecting see technical bulletin.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Range

系列

Model

型号

Displacement

排气量

Locked rotor current / 锁定转子电流
V / ph / Hz

[A]



11

 / 技术数据

表上黄色为标准电机，对表上未列出的，请与技术部联络。

Range

系列

Model

型号

Displacement

排气量

Locked rotor current / 锁定转子电流
V / ph / Hz

[A]



 / 附件
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电机保护

油压保护

制冷量控制系统

电子保护模块

曲轴箱加热器

卸载启动

压缩机保护模块

水冷缸头

最大排气温度传感器

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

A Standard supply / 标准配置

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

B Optional accessories / 任选附件

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TK Termik / 双金属热敏电隅保护

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TE PTC / PTC保护

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Model

型号

Range

系列
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 / 附件

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

A Standard supply / 标准配置

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

B Optional accessories / 任选附件

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TK Termik / 双金属热敏电隅保护

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

TE PTC / PTC保护

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Model

型号

Range

系列



 / 声压值
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Displacement

排气量Range
系列

Model
型号

Sound pressure (free field) / 声压（自由场） Sound power / 声功率 
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 / 声压值

Lp = Lw + 10 Log [K/ (4x3.142 x d x d)] where K = Directivity = 1 for free field; d = Distance in meter.

由佛罗伦萨大学根据ISO 9614-1进行严格的声学测试，测试结果优异，具体资料可随时提供。

Displacement

排气量Range
系列

Model
型号

Sound pressure (free field) / 声压（自由场） Sound power / 声功率 



 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合

_______________________________________



 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合

_______________________________________



 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合

_______________________________________



 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合
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 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合
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 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据
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 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合
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 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合

_______________________________________



 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合

_______________________________________



 / 性能数据

此表是50Hz时的数据

在60Hz时，所有数据乘以1.18

按照欧标EN12900测试数据

不同油类不能混合

_______________________________________



 / 应用包络线

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号

A - 视镜

B - 注油塞

C - 低压旋塞

D - 高压旋塞

E - 排油塞

F - 曲轴箱加热器

M - 最大排气温度传感器

DL - 排气阀

SL - 吸气阀

A - Oil sight
B - Oil charge plug
C - Low pressure tap
D - High pressure tap
E - Oil drain plug
F - Crankcase heater
M - Max disch. temp. sensor
DL - Discharge service valve
SL - Suction service valve

机型 I

机型 II



/ 应用包络线

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号

A - 视镜

B - 注油塞

C - 低压旋塞

D - 高压旋塞

E - 排油塞

F - 曲轴箱加热器

G - 回油

M - 最大排气温度传感器

DL - 排气阀

SL - 吸气阀

A - Oil sight
B - Oil charge plug
C - Low pressure tap
D - High pressure tap
E - Oil drain plug
F - Crankcase heater

G - Oil return
M - Max disch. temp. sensor
DL - Discharge service valve
SL - Suction service valve

机型 III

机型 IV



 / 应用包络线

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号

A - 视镜
B - 注油塞
C - 低压旋塞
D - 高压旋塞
E - 排油塞
F - 曲轴箱加热器
G - 回油
H- 油压旋塞
M - 最大排气温度传感器
P  - 油压差开关
Q  - 气体平衡
DL - 排气阀
SL - 吸气阀

A - Oil sight
B - Oil charge plug
C - Low pressure tap
D - High pressure tap
E - Oil drain plug
F - Crankcase heater
G - Oil return
H - Oil pressure tap
M - Max disch. temp. sensor
P - Oil diff. pressure sensor
Q - Gas equalisation
DL - Discharge service valve
SL - Suction service valve

机型 V

机型 VI



/ 应用包络线

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号 A - 视镜

B - 注油塞
C - 低压旋塞
D - 高压旋塞
E - 排油塞
F - 曲轴箱加热器
G - 回油
H- 油压旋塞
M - 最大排气温度传感器
P  - 油压差开关
Q  - 气体平衡
DL - 排气阀
SL - 吸气阀

A - Oil sight
B - Oil charge plug
C - Low pressure tap
D - High pressure tap
E - Oil drain plug
F - Crankcase heater
G - Oil return
H - Oil pressure tap
M - Max disch. temp. sensor
P - Oil diff. pressure sensor
Q - Gas equalisation
DL - Discharge service valve
SL - Suction service valve

机型 VIII



 / 应用包络线

Figure
机型

Range
系列

Model
型号

A - 视镜
B - 注油塞
C - 低压旋塞
D - 高压旋塞
E - 排油塞
F - 曲轴箱加热器
G - 回油
H- 油压旋塞
M - 最大排气温度传感器
P  - 油压差开关
Q  - 气体平衡
DL - 排气阀
SL - 吸气阀

A - Oil sight
B - Oil charge plug
C - Low pressure tap
D - High pressure tap
E - Oil drain plug
F - Crankcase heater
G - Oil return
H - Oil pressure tap
M - Max disch. temp. sensor
P - Oil diff. pressure sensor
Q - Gas equalisation
DL - Discharge service valve
SL - Suction service valve

机型 IX
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